new equity of US$30 million in order to obtain the new loan
facility mentioned above.

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors
whose views will be given after taking into account the advice
from an independent financial adviser) consider that the
Subscription is an appropriate way for the Company to fulfil the
condition as to the raising of new equity mentioned above, to
raise new equity finance and to strengthen the financial position

– 13 –

of the Group. The Directors (excluding the independent non-
executive Directors whose views will be given after taking into
account the advice from an independent financial adviser) consider
that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the
issue of the Subscription Shares and the Warrant Exercise Shares
is as follows:

Immediately
following

completion of the
Subscription and

Immediately upon the full
following exercise of the

completion of subscription
Existing the rights attaching

Shareholding Subscription (Note 1) to the Warrants (Note 1)

No. of No. of
No. of Adjusted Adjusted

Shares held %  Shares held % Shares %

CPI, Worth 1,066,662,834 49.42 1,797,912,834 62.22 2,375,852,834 68.51
Access and
other parties
acting in
concert (Note 2)

Others 1,091,817,952 50.58 1,091,817,952 37.78 1,091,817,952 31.49

2,158,480,786 100.00 2,889,730,786 100.00 3,467,670,786 100.00

Note:

1. Assuming none of the outstanding Share Options is exercised. Apart from
the outstanding Share Options, there are no outstanding convertible debts,
options or warrants of the Company as at the date of this announcement.
If the outstanding Share Options are fully exercised, 460,896,156 Shares
(or Adjusted Shares, as the case may be) (subject to adjustment) will be
issuable.

2. As at the date of this announcement, CPI, Worth Access and other parties
acting in concert hold Share Options entitling them to subscribe for
51,200,000 Shares (or Adjusted Shares, as the case may be) (subject to